

# Village of North Syracuse Regular Board Meeting Thursday, March 28<sup>th</sup>, 2024 5:29 PM

Williamson Law Book for \$1338. The motion was seconded by Trustee St. Germain. The motion was approved: Bolton, St. Germain, and Gustafson, all voting in favor of the same.

#### **RESOLUTION #: 066-24**

#### **DISCUSS CURRENT ANIMAL CONTROL ISSUES**

Dep. Mayor Gustafson made a motion approving Storms Wildlife for \$200 cage delivery and \$75 add'l for pickup of animal, VIg. pays 1 per yr. per household. The motion was seconded by Trustee Bolton. Discussion went back and forth re: Number of Annual calls, types of animals trapped, annual amount spent approximately \$4,000/yr. depending on calls, logging of calls and verification of charges. VIg. covers 1<sup>st</sup> call, after that add'l calls charges are negotiated with residents. The motion was approved: Bolton, St. Germain, and Gustafson, all voting in favor of the same.

#### **RESOLUTION #: 067-24**

#### DISCUSS 102 HIGHLAND AVE. UNSAFE STRUCTURE-BOARD TO MAKE A DECISION

The Mayor stated the next item on the agenda: Discuss 102 Highland Ave, Unsafe Structure-Board to Make a Decision: We have an unsafe structure that is falling down, the chimney is failing, the ridge has got sway back in it, it is dangerous, the interior little gray wall is falling, so it needs to be taken down. Trustee St. Germain made a motion authorizing Group One Design to send a Letter of Condemn. The motion was seconded by Dep. Mayor Gustafson. The motion was approved: Bolton, St. Germain, and Gustafson, all voting in favor of the same.

#### **RESOLUTION #: 068-24**

#### **DISCUSS ASSESSMENT(S)-LOW INCOME SENIORS**

Trustee Bolton made a motion to Allow Inclusion of IRA Distribution in Final Average Income. The motion was seconded by Dep. Mayor Gustafson. The motion was approved: Bolton, St. Germain, and Gustafson, all voting in favor of the same.

#### **RESOLUTION #: 069-24**

## DISCUSS LOCAL LAW #2-THE PASSING OF A TAX LEVY OVER THE 2% TAX LIMIT

Dep. Mayor Gustafson made a motion to approve Local Law #2, the Passing of a Tax Levy over the 2% Tax Cap Limit. The motion was seconded by Trustee Bolton. The motion was approved: Bolton, St. Germain, and Gustafson, all voting in favor of the same.

<u>CITIZENS' VOICE</u>: The Mayor invited anyone that would like to share concerns or thoughts via Facebook to address the Board.

11540 Board Meeting Minutes 03/28/24

### STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ONE COMMERCE PLAZA 99 WASHINGTON AVENUE ALBANY, NY 12231-0001 HTTPS://DOS.NY.GOV KATHY HOCHUL GOVERNOR ROBERT J. RODRIGUEZ SECRETARY OF STATE

RECEIVED

April 17, 2024

APR 2 2 2024

VIIIage of North Syracuse

Village of North Syracuse 600 South Bay Road North Syracuse, NY 13212

RE: Village of North Syracuse, Local Law 2 2024, filed on 4/12/2024

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced material was filed by this office as indicated. Additional local law filing forms can be obtained from our website, <a href="https://www.dos.ny.gov.">www.dos.ny.gov.</a>

Sincerely, State Records and Law Bureau (518) 473-2492



### Local Law Filing

#### (Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated a italics or underlining to indicate new matter.	ind do not use
☐County ☐City ☐Town ⊠Village (Select one:)	
of North Syracuse	<b>7.</b>
Local Law No. 2 of the year 20 <sup>24</sup>	
A local law  Authorizing a Property Tax Levy in excess of the limit established in general (Insert Title)  Law Section 3-C	ral Municipal
Be it enacted by the Village Board  (Name of Legislative Body)	of the
☐County ☐City ☐Town ☑Village  (Select one:)  of North Syracuse	as follows:

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)